

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE	:	
OF THE NAACP; TROUP COUNTY	:	
NAACP; PROJECT SOUTH;	:	
CHARLES BREWER; CALVIN	:	
MORELAND; APRIL WATSON;	:	
PAMELA WILLIAMS; JOHN DOE #1;	:	CASE NO. 3:17-CV-67-TCB
JOHN DOE #2; and JOHN DOE #3	:	
	:	JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	:	
	:	
V.	:	
	:	
CITY OF LAGRANGE, GEORGIA;	:	
	:	
<i>Defendant.</i>	:	

MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS 2

III. STANDARD FOR DISMISSAL 3

IV. ARGUMENT 4

 A. 42 U. S. C. Section 3604(b) *Does Not* Support a Claim Under the
 Disparate-Impact Theory 4

 B. The Fair Housing Act Does Not Reach Alleged Discrimination Against
 Those Who Have Already Acquired and Are in Possession of Their
 Homes 8

 C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Cannot Survive Analysis under Inclusive
 Communities 10

 Utility Policy 11

 Civil Judgment Policy 12

 D. Plaintiffs’ Alleged State Law Causes of Action 13

 E. Alternatively, the Court Should Decline to Exercise Supplemental
 Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims
 .18

V. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U. S. 662, 679 (2009)	3
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 554, 570 (2007); 127 S. Ct. 1955, 1974.....	3
<u>Carenegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</u> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....	18
<u>City of Dunnwoody v. Discovery Practice Management, Inc.</u> , 338 Ga. App. 135, 141 (2016).....	13
<u>F. M. Roberts Pest Control Co. v. McDonald</u> , 132 Ga. App. 257, 260 (1974).....	16
<u>Fin. Sec. Assur., Inc. v. Stephens, Inc.</u> , 500 F.3d 1276, 1282-83 (11th Cir. 2007).....	4
<u>Flowers v. Troup County, Ga., Sch. Dist.</u> , 1 F.Supp. 3d 1363, 1382 (N.D. Ga. March 5, 2014) (Batten, J.)	18
<u>Gaslight Co. of Columbus v. Georgia Power Co.</u> , 225 Ga. 851 (1969)	14
<u>Gourlay v. Forest Lake Estates Civic Ass’n of Port Richey</u> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 1222, 1233 (M. D. Fla. 2003), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , No. 8:02CV1955T30TGW, 2003 WL 22149660 (M. D. Fla. September 16, 2003)	9
<u>Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc.</u> , 626 F.3d 1327, 1333 (11th Cir. 2010).....	4
<u>Lawrence v. Courtyards at Deerwood Ass’n</u> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 1133, 142 (S. D. Fla. 2004)	9

NEC Technologies, Inc. v. Nelson,
267 Ga. 390 (1996).16

Paulk v. Georgia Department of Transportation,
CV516-19, 2016 WL 3023318, May 24, 2016.....8

Phigenix, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
Case No. 1:14-CV-287, 2015 WL 10910488, at *1-2 (N. D. Ga. Mar. 12, 2015). .4

Porter v. City of Atlanta,
259 Ga. 526 (1989), certiorari denied 110 S. Ct. 1297, 494 U. S. 1003.....17

R. L. Kimsey Cotton Co. v. Ferguson,
233 Ga. 962, 966 (1975)16

Scarfo v. Ginsberg,
175 F.3d 957 (11th Cir. 1999) 18

Steele v. City of Port Wentworth, Ga.,
No. CV405-135, 2008 WL 717813, *12 (S. D. Ga. March 17, 2008)9

Texas Dept. of Housing and Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)2

Walton Elec. Membership Corp. v. Snyder,
226 Ga. App. 673 (1997).....15

STATUTES

O.C.G.A. § 13-5-30(2).....15

O.C.G.A. § 17-10-203

O.C.G.A. § 36-35-3(a).....17

O.C.G.A. § 36-82-6017

O.C.G.A. § 46-3-170, et seq.....16
28 U. S. C. § 1332..... 18
28 U. S. C. § 1367..... 18
42 U. S. C. § 3604..... 1
